systems across the Group that would have previously been capitalised. Refer to Note 2.4 for details.

The change in policy has been retrospectively applied and comparative financial information has been restated, as detailed below.

1.2(b) Deferred Tax Liability Restatement

In the current year, the Group identified that the tax base applied to certain assets for the calculation of deferred tax assets and
liabilities was overstated. This arose from the finalisation of purchase price accounting in respect of the 2018 merger with Fairfax
Group and resulted in a $33.6 million understatement of the Group’s deferred tax liability.

Accordingly, the Group has increased its deferred tax liability by $33.6 million and recognised a commensurate increase in goodwill
as of 30 June 2020. There was no earnings impact to the 2021 or 2020 financial years as a result of this adjustment or any
adjustments to income tax paid or payable.

The impact of this adjustment on comparative financial information is detailed below.

1.2(c) Summary of Comparative Period Restatements

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2020
$’000

As Previously
Reported 1

SaaS
Adjustment
(Note 1.2(a))

DTL
Restatement
(Note 1.2(b)) As Restated

Intangible assets  2,325,244 (5,920)  33,572  2,352,896

Total non-current assets  2,934,992 (5,920)  33,572  2,962,644

Total assets  3,646,168 (5,920)  33,572  3,673,820

Deferred tax liabilities  266,814 (1,645)  33,572  298,741

Total non-current liabilities  1,112,563 (1,645)  33,572  1,144,490

Total liabilities  1,760,301 (1,645)  33,572  1,792,228

Net assets 1,885,868 (4,275)  —  1,881,592

Retained earnings (311,613) (3,352)  —  (314,965)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 1,750,004 (3,352)  —  1,746,650

Non-controlling interest 135,864 (922)  —  134,942

Total equity 1,885,868 (4,275)  —  1,881,592

1.	 Comparative information in respect of the year ended 30 June 2020, reclassified where necessary in order to provide consistency with the
current financial year.

45Nine Financial Report 2021

Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2021

46

1 July 2019
$’000

As Previously
Reported

SaaS
Adjustment
(Note 1.2(a))

DTL
Restatement
(Note 1.2(b)) As Restated

Intangible assets 2,958,405 (7,233)  — 2,951,172

Total non-current assets 3,329,341 (7,233)  — 3,322,108

Total assets 4,409,058 (7,233)  — 4,401,825

Deferred tax liabilities 314,380 (1,930)  — 312,450

Total non-current liabilities 770,374 (1,930)  — 768,444

Total liabilities 1,635,735 (1,930)  — 1,633,805

Net assets 2,773,323 (5,303)  — 2,768,020

Retained earnings 448,811 (4,189)  — 444,622

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 2,580,679 (4,189)  — 2,576,490

Non-controlling interest 192,644 (1,114)  — 191,530

Total equity 2,773,323  (5,303) —  2,768,020

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

30 June 2020
$’000

As Previously
Reported

SaaS
Adjustment
(Note 1.2(a))

DTL
Restatement
(Note 1.2(b)) As Restated

Expenses from operations excluding impairment,
depreciation,
amortisation and finance costs

(1,772,443) (2,910)  — (1,775,353)

Depreciation and amortisation (149,932) 4,222  — (145,710)

Net profit/(loss) from continuing operations before
income tax expense

(481,495) 1,312  — (480,183)

Income tax expense (27,283) (285)  — (27,568)

Net profit from continuing operations after income tax
expense

(508,778) 1,027  — (507,751)

Net profit/(loss) for the period attributable to:

Owners of the parent (590,033) 835  — (589,198)

Non-controlling interest 15,066 192  — 15,258

Earnings per share

Basic earnings attributable to ordinary equity holders of
the parent

($0.35) $0.00 — ($0.35)

Diluted earnings attributable to ordinary equity holders of
the parent

($0.34) $0.00 — ($0.34)

1. About this Report continued
1.2 Basis of preparation continued

46 Nine Financial Report 2021

47

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

30 June 2020
$’000

As Previously
Reported

SaaS
Adjustment
(Note 1.2(a))

DTL
Restatement
(Note 1.2(b)) As Restated

Payments to suppliers and employees (2,282,431) (2,910)  — (2,285,341)

Net cash flows generated from operating activities 377,411 (2,910)  — 374,501

Purchase of intangible assets (53,557) 2,910  — (50,647)

Net cash flows (used in)/from investing activities (276,996) 2,910  — (274,086)

1.3 Notes to the Financial Statements
The notes include information which is required to understand the financial statements and is material and relevant to the
operations, financial position and performance of the Group. Information is considered material and relevant if, for example:
•	 the amount in question is significant because of its size or nature;
•	 it is important for understanding the results of the Group;
•	 it helps to explain the impact of significant changes in the Group’s business or it relates to an aspect of the Group’s operations

that is important to its future performance.